
May 17, 2011. 

Mr. Carey E. Bmith 
General Counsel 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Texas Healthand Human Services Commission 
P.O. Box 13247 
Austin, Texas 78711 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

OR20 11-06940 

You ask whether celiain infomlation is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public Infol1T+ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#.417830 (Commission OR-20110303-5774 and OR-20110316-5809). 

The Texas Health and Human Services COlmnission (the "cOlmnission") received requests 
from two recluestors for a list of individual pmchases using Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Pro'gram ("SNAP") food benefits in W ebb COlUlty during a specified time period. 1 

You claim that the requested infomlation is excepted from disclosme under section 552.101 
of the Govenmlent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted representative sample of infomlation. 2 

Section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosme "infonnation considered 
to be confidelitial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.1 QJ. Section 552.1 01 encompasses infomlation protected by other statutes, such 

Iy ou stdte, and providing supporting docllllentation demonstrating, one ofthe requestors subsequently 
withdrew his request for inf0l111ation. 

:." 

2This letter ruling aSSlllles that the submitted representative sample of infol11lation is truly 
representative of the requested information as a whole. This ruling does not reach, and therefore does not 
authorize, the withholding of any other requested infonnation to the extent that the other information is 
substantially di[terent than that submitted to this office. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(e)(1)(D), .302; Open 
Records Decisioii Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 
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as sections 1:2.003 and21.012 oftheHumanResources Code. Section 12.003 of the Human 
Resources Code provides in relevant pmi: 

(a) Except for purposes directly cOlmected with the administration of the 
[com111ission's]3 assistance progrmlls, it is an offense for a person to solicit, 
disclose, receive, or make· use of, or to authorize, knowingly pemlit, 
participate in, or acquiesce in the use of the nmlles of, or mly infonnation 
concerning, persons applying for or receiving assistmlce ifthe infonnation is 
directly or indirectly derived from the records, papers, files, or 
comm:unications of the [ commission] or acquired by employees of the 
[conul1ission] in the perfonnance of their official duties. 

Hum. Res. Code § 12.003(a) (footnote added); see also iel. § 21.012 (requilingprovision of 
safeguards that restrict use or disclosure of infonnation conceming applicants for or 
recipients oLassistance programs to purposes directly cOlmected with administration of 
programs). rhe tenn "assistance" in sections 12.003 and 21.012 includes "all fonns of 
assistmlce ami services for needy persons authorized by Subtitle C" of title 2 of the Human 
Resources Code. Iel. § 11.001(4); see also iel. § 31.001 et seq. (Assistance Progrmns). In 
Open Records Decision No. 584 (1991), this office concluded that "[t]he inclusion of the 
words' or any:infonnation' juxtaposed with the prohibition on disclosure ofthe names ofthe 
[conmlissionrs clients clearly expresses a legislative intent to encompass the broadest range 
of individualdient information, and not met-ely the clients' names and addresses." Open 
Records Decision No. 584 at 3 (1991). Consequently, it is the specific inf0111lation 
peliaining to individual clients, and not merely the clients' identities, that is made 
confidentiall~11der section 12.003. See also 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(7) (state plan for medical 
assistance 111l1st provide safeguards that restrict use or disclosure of infonnation conce111ing 
applicants an:g. recipients to ptu-poses directly connected with administration of plan); 42 
C.F.R. §§ 431,300 et seq.; Hum. Res. Code § 21.012(a); Open Records Decision No. 166 
(1977). . 

You state tha~the infonnation at isslle identifies individuals receiving benefits lmder SNAP. 
You ftuiherl;lssert that each transaction in Exhibit C peliains to a specific individual 
receiving con1pJ.ission assistance. Upon review, we agree that the infonnation in Exhibit C 
consists ofinf91111ation peliaining to individuals receiving cOlmnission ass~stance. You state 
and we agree~hat the release of this inf0111lation in this instance would not be for purposes 
directly coml\3cted with the administration of these programs. Accordingly, we find the 
commission must withhold the information at issue in Exhibit C, which peliains to individual 
SNAP transac;tions, under section 552.101 of the Govermnent Code in conjunction with 
section 12.003 of the Hmnan Resources Code.4 

3See A~tofJlll1e 10, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 198,2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 611, 641 (abolished Texas 
Department ofghman Services). 

/,1' 

4As omtuling is dispositive, we need not address yom remaining argmnents against disclosme of tIus 
information. 
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This letter ruljng is limited to the particular infol111ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a? presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detel111inatiOl'l,regarding any other infol111ation or any other circumstances. 

This ntling ti;iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govel11l11entafbodyand ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govenmlent Hotline, toll free, at 
(877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public 
infol111ation liilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attol11ey ben~ral, toll fi.'ee at (888) 672-6787. 

C9~~LWJ 
Lindsay E. Hgle 
Assistant Att¢rney General 
Open Records Division 

LEH/em 

Ref: ID# 4}7830 
.;:., 

Enc. Submitted docmnents 

c: Reque~tors 
(w/o d~c1osures) 

..... 


